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Valuation Test Compliance Calculation

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 21
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Project Name/Type Prior Plan To Date Spent 

2025 Added 

Projects Non-Project Costs Total Remaning Est. Timing

Vacant Commercial Building 4,000,000             4,000,000 2025

Vacant Manufacturing Building 4,000,000             4,000,000 2025

Parking Structure No. 1 10,000,000           10,000,000 2025

Commercial Space (Hotel) 4,000,000             4,000,000 2025

Parking Structure No. 2 10,000,000           10,000,000 2045

Mayline Site Clean Up 3,000,000             3,000,000 2025

Pedestrian Bridge 3,500,000             17,587                   3,482,413 2025

Development Incentives2 54,175,000           54,175,000 2027-2042

South Point Land Purchases 10,000,000           5,204,434             4,795,566 2026

Mayline River Walk/Shoreline Restoration 1,500,000             1,500,000 2025

Weil Center Site Demo 500,000                 500,000 2025

Marina Project 17,500,000           17,500,000 2030

Penn Ave. Bridge 120,000                 60,000 120,000 2025

City Costs (Reimbursments) 1,400,000             1,400,000 Ongoing

Street Lights (Place Making) 1,000,000             1,000,000 2025

Commerce Street Reconstruction 3,250,000             159,220                 3,090,780 2025

Property Acquisition/Demotlition 895,000 895,000 2025

Interest on Long Term Debt 52,611,675 52,611,675 Ongoing

Financing Costs 481,500 88,532                   392,968 Ongoing

Ongoing Planning & Administrative Costs 545,064 161,852                 383,212 Ongoing

181,583,239 5,631,625 895,000 60,000 176,846,614

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 21

Detailed List of Estimated Project Costs
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  City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin   
                                            

  Tax Increment District No. 21   
                                            

  Development Assumptions   

                        

  
Construction 

Year 
  

North 
Downtown 

  Downtown   
South 

Downtown 
  River Front   

Blue Harbor 
Area 

  
South Lake 

Front 
  Annual 

Total 
 Construction 

Year 
  

                        

  1 2024        7,800,000   6,700,000   15,000,000    29,500,000   2024 1   

  2 2025  15,000,000   8,000,000     35,000,000     15,000,000    73,000,000   2025 2   

  3 2026  15,000,000   25,000,000     14,000,000     10,000,000    64,000,000   2026 3   

  4 2027    20,000,000     12,000,000        32,000,000   2027 4   

  5 2028                             0    2028 5   

  6 2029  15,000,000           25,000,000    40,000,000   2029 6   

  7 2030      30,000,000       30,000,000    60,000,000   2030 7   

  8 2031      30,000,000          30,000,000   2031 8   

  9 2032               0   2032 9   

  10 2033                             0    2033 10   

                        

   Totals  45,000,000   53,000,000   60,000,000   61,000,000   6,700,000   95,000,000    328,500,000       
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Type of District Base Value 13,393,700

District Creation Date Economic Change Factor 2.00%

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2025 Apply to Base Value

Max Life (Years) Base Tax Rate $15.88

End of Expenditure Period 22 4/25/2047 Rate Adjustment Factor 0.00%

Revenue Periods/Final Year 27 2053

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3

Eligible Recipient District

Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Economic 

Change

Total 

Increment

Revenue 

Year Tax Rate1 Tax Increment

1 2024 29,500,000 2025 0 29,500,000 2026 $15.88 468,410

2 2025 73,000,000 2026 590,000 103,090,000 2027 $15.88 1,636,896

3 2026 64,000,000 2027 2,061,800 169,151,800 2028 $15.88 2,685,846

4 2027 32,000,000 2028 3,383,036 204,534,836 2029 $15.88 3,247,669

5 2028 0 2029 4,090,697 208,625,533 2030 $15.88 3,312,622

6 2029 40,000,000 2030 4,172,511 252,798,043 2031 $15.88 4,014,007

7 2030 60,000,000 2031 5,055,961 317,854,004 2032 $15.88 5,046,986

8 2031 30,000,000 2032 6,357,080 354,211,084 2033 $15.88 5,624,276

9 2032 0 2033 7,084,222 361,295,306 2034 $15.88 5,736,761

10 2033 0 2034 7,225,906 368,521,212 2035 $15.88 5,851,496

11 2034 0 2035 7,370,424 375,891,636 2036 $15.88 5,968,526

12 2035 0 2036 7,517,833 383,409,469 2037 $15.88 6,087,897

13 2036 0 2037 7,668,189 391,077,658 2038 $15.88 6,209,655

14 2037 0 2038 7,821,553 398,899,212 2039 $15.88 6,333,848

15 2038 0 2039 7,977,984 406,877,196 2040 $15.88 6,460,525

16 2039 0 2040 8,137,544 415,014,740 2041 $15.88 6,589,735

17 2040 0 2041 8,300,295 423,315,035 2042 $15.88 6,721,530

18 2041 0 2042 8,466,301 431,781,335 2043 $15.88 6,855,960

19 2042 0 2043 8,635,627 440,416,962 2044 $15.88 6,993,080

20 2043 0 2044 8,808,339 449,225,301 2045 $15.88 7,132,941

21 2044 0 2045 8,984,506 458,209,807 2046 $15.88 7,275,600

22 2045 0 2046 9,164,196 467,374,003 2047 $15.88 7,421,112

23 2046 0 2047 9,347,480 476,721,483 2048 $15.88 7,569,534

24 2047 0 2048 9,534,430 486,255,913 2049 $15.88 7,720,925

25 2048 0 2049 9,725,118 495,981,031 2050 $15.88 7,875,344

26 2049 0 2050 9,919,621 505,900,652 2051 $15.88 8,032,850

27 2050 0 2051 10,118,013 516,018,665 2052 $15.88 8,193,507

Totals 328,500,000 187,518,665 Future Value of Increment 157,067,538

Notes:

1) Tax rates shown through the 2025 revenue year are actual per DOR Form PC-202 (Tax Increment Collection Worksheet).

Yes

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 21

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Rehabilitation

April 25, 2025

27
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G.O. 

Promissory 

Note

G.O. 

Promissory 

Note G.O. Bond

G.O. 

Promissory 

Note

Municipal 

Revenue 

Obligation 

(MRO)

2025 2030 2035 2045 2025 Totals

Projects

Phase I 25,120,000 19,175,000 44,295,000

Phase II 895,000 27,750,000 28,645,000

Phase III 10,300,000 10,300,000

Phase IV 0

Phase V 10,300,000 10,300,000

Total Project Funds 26,015,000 27,750,000 10,300,000 10,300,000 19,175,000 93,540,000

Other Funds

Capitalized Interest 2,450,550 1,481,750 552,750

Estimated Finance Related Expenses 148,500 158,000 90,000 85,000

Total Financing Required 29,106,010 29,911,370 11,166,350 10,594,700

Estimated Interest 4.25% (276,409) 4.00% (277,500) 3.50% (120,167) 3.50% (120,167) 0.25%

Assumed spend down (months) 3 3 4 4 6

Rounding 399 1,130 3,817 467

Net Issue Size 28,830,000 29,635,000 11,050,000 10,475,000 19,175,000 99,165,000

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 21

Estimated Financing Plan

DEBT ISSUES

MUNICIPAL 

REVENUE 

OBLIGATION

S
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Total Kite Beach MRO Mayline MRO Hotel MRO

Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Debt Payment $8M Payment $10.8M Payment $375K

Year Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Service 75% of Increment 75% of Increment 75% of Increment Year

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 2024

2025 0 0 0 0 0 28,830,000 2025

2026 468,410 1,225,275 1,693,685 4.25% 1,225,275 1,225,275 15,000 1,240,275 453,410 453,410 28,830,000 2026

2027 1,636,896 1,225,275 2,862,171 4.25% 1,225,275 1,225,275 512,047 691,264 32,003 15,300 2,475,889 386,282 839,692 48,005,000 2027

2028 2,685,846 20,000 2,705,846 350,000          4.25% 1,225,275 1,575,275 512,047 691,264 32,003 15,606 2,826,195 (120,349) 719,343 46,419,686 2028

2029 3,247,669 20,000 3,267,669 850,000          4.25% 1,210,400 2,060,400 512,047 691,264 32,003 15,918 3,311,632 (43,963) 675,380 44,334,373 2029

2030 3,312,622 20,000 3,332,622 1,050,000      4.25% 1,174,275 2,224,275 512,047 691,264 32,003 16,236 3,475,825 (143,203) 532,176 71,684,059 2030

2031 4,014,007 20,000 1,481,750 5,515,757 1,500,000      4.25% 1,129,650 250,000 5.00% 1,481,750 4,361,400 512,047 691,264 32,003 16,561 5,613,275 (97,518) 434,659 68,698,745 2031

2032 5,046,986 20,000 5,066,986 1,000,000      4.25% 1,065,900 250,000 5.00% 1,469,250 3,785,150 512,047 691,264 32,003 16,892 5,037,356 29,630 464,289 66,213,431 2032

2033 5,624,276 20,000 5,644,276 1,700,000      4.25% 1,023,400 250,000 5.00% 1,456,750 4,430,150 512,047 691,264 32,003 17,230 5,682,694 (38,419) 425,870 63,028,117 2033

2034 5,736,761 20,000 552,500 6,309,261 1,800,000      4.25% 951,150 250,000 5.00% 1,444,250 4,445,400 512,047 691,264 32,003 17,575 5,698,289 610,972 1,036,842 59,742,803 2034

2035 5,851,496 20,000 5,871,496 1,800,000      4.25% 874,650 250,000 5.00% 1,431,750 5.00% 552,500 4,908,900 512,047 691,264 32,003 17,926 6,162,140 (290,644) 746,198 67,507,489 2035

2036 5,968,526 20,000 5,988,526 1,690,000      4.25% 798,150 250,000 5.00% 1,419,250 5,000 5.00% 552,500 4,714,900 512,047 691,264 32,003 18,285 5,968,499 20,027 766,225 64,332,175 2036

2037 6,087,897 20,000 6,107,897 1,900,000      4.25% 726,325 200,000 5.00% 1,406,750 5,000 5.00% 552,250 4,790,325 512,047 691,264 32,003 18,651 6,044,289 63,607 829,833 60,991,862 2037

2038 6,209,655 50,000 20,000 6,279,655 1,900,000      4.25% 645,575 200,000 5.00% 1,396,750 100,000 5.00% 552,000 4,794,325 512,047 691,264 22,968 19,024 6,039,628 240,027 1,069,860 57,651,548 2038

2039 6,333,848 50,000 20,000 6,403,848 2,075,000      4.25% 564,825 200,000 5.00% 1,386,750 100,000 5.00% 547,000 4,873,575 512,047 691,264 19,404 6,096,290 307,558 1,377,417 54,050,269 2039

2040 6,460,525 50,000 20,000 6,530,525 2,300,000      4.25% 476,638 140,000 5.00% 1,376,750 100,000 5.00% 542,000 5,000 5.00% 523,750 5,464,138 512,047 691,264 19,792 6,687,241 (156,716) 1,220,701 60,781,958 2040

2041 6,589,735 50,000 20,000 6,659,735 2,800,000      4.25% 378,888 105,000 5.00% 1,369,750 100,000 5.00% 537,000 5,000 5.00% 523,500 5,819,138 512,047 691,264 20,188 7,042,636 (382,901) 837,800 56,568,647 2041

2042 6,721,530 125,000 100,000 6,946,530 2,900,000      4.25% 259,888 400,000 5.00% 1,364,500 100,000 5.00% 532,000 5,000 5.00% 523,250 6,084,638 319,292 431,044 20,592 6,855,565 90,965 928,765 51,960,336 2042

2043 6,855,960 250,000 100,000 7,205,960 3,215,000      4.25% 136,638 1,300,000 5.00% 1,344,500 100,000 5.00% 527,000 5,000 5.00% 523,000 7,151,138 21,004 7,172,141 33,819 962,584 46,590,000 2043

2044 6,993,080 200,000 100,000 7,293,080 3,270,000 5.00% 1,279,500 700,000 5.00% 522,000 250,000 5.00% 522,750 6,544,250 21,424 6,565,674 727,406 1,689,990 43,215,000 2044

2045 7,132,941 725,000 100,000 7,957,941 3,900,000 5.00% 1,116,000 700,000 5.00% 487,000 250,000 5.00% 510,250 6,963,250 21,852 6,985,102 972,839 2,662,829 38,365,000 2045

2046 7,275,600 100,000 7,375,600 3,550,000 5.00% 921,000 760,000 5.00% 452,000 250,000 5.00% 497,750 6,430,750 22,289 6,453,039 922,561 3,585,390 33,865,000 2046

2047 7,421,112 100,000 7,521,112 3,550,000 5.00% 743,500 1,000,000 5.00% 414,000 250,000 5.00% 485,250 6,442,750 22,735 6,465,485 1,055,627 4,641,017 29,305,000 2047

2048 7,569,534 100,000 7,669,534 3,700,000 5.00% 566,000 1,000,000 5.00% 364,000 500,000 5.00% 472,750 6,602,750 23,190 6,625,940 1,043,595 5,684,612 24,355,000 2048

2049 7,720,925 100,000 7,820,925 3,750,000 5.00% 381,000 1,000,000 5.00% 314,000 1,000,000 5.00% 447,750 6,892,750 23,653 6,916,403 904,522 6,589,133 19,105,000 2049

2050 7,875,344 100,000 7,975,344 3,870,000 5.00% 193,500 1,245,000 5.00% 264,000 1,000,000 5.00% 397,750 6,970,250 24,127 6,994,377 980,967 7,570,100 13,235,000 2050

2051 8,032,850 100,000 8,132,850 2,000,000 5.00% 201,750 3,355,000 5.00% 347,750 5,904,500 24,609 5,929,109 2,203,741 9,773,841 10,990,000 2051

2052 8,193,507 120,000 8,313,507 2,035,000 5.00% 101,750 3,600,000 5.00% 180,000 5,916,750 40,000 5,956,750 2,356,757 12,130,599 5,635,000 2052

Totals 157,067,538 1,500,000 1,400,000 4,484,800 164,452,338 28,830,000 15,092,175 29,635,000 23,549,250 11,050,000 8,014,750 10,475,000 5,955,500 132,601,675 8,000,000 10,800,000 375,000 545,064 152,321,739 Totals 

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 21

Cash Flow Projection

Future TID 

Revenue 

Sharing TID 

24

Future TID 

Revenue 

Sharing TID 

22

Tax 

Increments

Capitalized 

Interest

Ongoing 

Planning & 

Administration

Projected Expenditures

2035 G.O. Bond

Liabilities 

Outstanding

Projected Revenues

Total 

Revenues

Balances

06/01/45

2025 G.O. Promissory Note

$28,830,000

06/01/25

2030 G.O. Promissory Note

$29,635,000

06/01/30

$11,050,000

2045 G.O. Promissory Note

$10,475,000

Total 

Expenditures

06/01/35

Annual Cumulative
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Revenue 

Year

Sheboygan 

County

City of 

Sheboygan

Sheboygan 

School District

Lakeshore 

Technical 

College Total

Revenue 

Year

2026 103,017 195,107 154,553 15,733 468,410 2026

2027 360,000 681,818 540,098 54,981 1,636,896 2027

2028 590,693 1,118,738 886,202 90,213 2,685,846 2028

2029 714,254 1,352,754 1,071,576 109,084 3,247,669 2029

2030 728,539 1,379,810 1,093,008 111,266 3,312,622 2030

2031 882,793 1,671,958 1,324,432 134,824 4,014,007 2031

2032 1,109,975 2,102,226 1,665,266 169,520 5,046,986 2032

2033 1,236,937 2,342,685 1,855,744 188,910 5,624,276 2033

2034 1,261,676 2,389,538 1,892,859 192,688 5,736,761 2034

2035 1,286,909 2,437,329 1,930,716 196,542 5,851,496 2035

2036 1,312,647 2,486,076 1,969,330 200,473 5,968,526 2036

2037 1,338,900 2,535,797 2,008,717 204,482 6,087,897 2037

2038 1,365,678 2,586,513 2,048,891 208,572 6,209,655 2038

2039 1,392,992 2,638,243 2,089,869 212,744 6,333,848 2039

2040 1,420,852 2,691,008 2,131,666 216,998 6,460,525 2040

2041 1,449,269 2,744,828 2,174,300 221,338 6,589,735 2041

2042 1,478,254 2,799,725 2,217,786 225,765 6,721,530 2042

2043 1,507,819 2,855,719 2,262,141 230,280 6,855,960 2043

2044 1,537,975 2,912,834 2,307,384 234,886 6,993,080 2044

2045 1,568,735 2,971,091 2,353,532 239,584 7,132,941 2045

2046 1,600,110 3,030,512 2,400,603 244,375 7,275,600 2046

2047 1,632,112 3,091,123 2,448,615 249,263 7,421,112 2047

2048 1,664,754 3,152,945 2,497,587 254,248 7,569,534 2048

2049 1,698,049 3,216,004 2,547,539 259,333 7,720,925 2049

2050 1,732,010 3,280,324 2,598,489 264,520 7,875,344 2050

2051 1,766,650 3,345,930 2,650,459 269,810 8,032,850 2051

2052 1,801,983 3,412,849 2,703,468 275,206 8,193,507 2052

Totals 34,543,582 65,423,485 51,824,830 5,275,641 157,067,538

Estimated portion of taxes that owners of taxable property in each taxing jurisdiction 

overlaying district would pay by jurisdiction.

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 21


